

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

DAMIEN ECHOLS

APPELLANT

VS.

CASE NO. CR-22-670

STATE OF ARKANSAS

APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Crittenden County, Sixth Division
No. 18CR-93-516 (Hon. Tonya Alexander)

Appellee's Brief

TIM GRIFFIN

Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)

Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)

Deputy Solicitor General

BROOKE JACKSON GASAWAY (2013255)

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-3661

dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Points on Appeal	3
Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	6
Statement of the Case and the Facts	7
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	10
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because Echols filed his petition in the wrong court.	10
II. Echols cannot file a habeas corpus petition under Act 1780 because he is no longer in state custody.	13
III. Echols is ineligible to seek relief under Act 1780 because he pleaded guilty.....	23
IV. Echols’ petition is subject to dismissal because it was not properly verified.....	26
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	29

POINTS ON APPEAL

1. Should this reverse and dismiss where Echols filed his Act 1780 petition in a circuit court that lacked jurisdiction to consider it?
2. Is habeas corpus relief under Act 1780 limited to individuals in state custody?
3. Should this Court reaffirm its holding that a defendant cannot his conviction on actual-innocence grounds after pleading guilty?
4. Should this Court affirm the circuit court's dismissal on the alternative ground that Echols failed to verify his petition as required by Act 1780?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. of Univ. of Arkansas Bd. of Trustees</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. 418 (2014).....	24
<i>Clay v. Kelley</i> , 2017 Ark. 294 (2017).....	14
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 2013 Ark. 18 (2013).....	11
<i>Cloird v. State</i> , 349 Ark. 33 (2002)	12
<i>Curtis v. Hobbs</i> , 2015 Ark. 127 (2015)	14
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 366 Ark. 401 (2006)	25, 27
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 2010 Ark. 417 (2010).....	7
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 2012 Ark. 417 (2012).....	10
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 326 Ark. 917 (1996).....	7, 24
<i>Edwards v. Campbell</i> , 2010 Ark. 398 (2010).....	20
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. 185 (2014).....	26
<i>Foust v. Montez-Torres</i> , 2015 Ark. 66 (2015).....	23
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 358 Ark. 296 (2004)	24
<i>Hill v. Kelley</i> , 2018 Ark. 118 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 356 Ark. 534 (2004)	26
<i>Leach v. State</i> , 2019 Ark. 238 (2019).....	24
<i>Mahmoud v. State</i> , 2022 Ark. 164 (2022).....	24, 25
<i>Muldrow v. Kelley</i> , 2018 Ark. 126 (2018).....	11
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. 538 (2014).....	6
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	7
<i>State Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Lipe</i> , 257 Ark. 1015 (1975)	14
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 345 Ark. 196 (2001).....	12
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 295 (2011).....	26

<i>Wash. State Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2020 Ark. 199 (2020).....	12

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. 1-2-303	16
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-103(a).....	14, 18, 22
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-103(a)(1)	15
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-103(a)(2)	15
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-110	14
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-201(a).....	6, 11, 13, 17, 19, 26
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-201(a)(1)	25
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-202(6)(A).....	25
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-202(7).....	24
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-203(c).....	27
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-205(b).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. 16-13-210(a)(1)	12, 13
Ark. Code Ann. 16-13-210(a)(2)	12
Ark. Code Ann. 16-88-105(b).....	12

Rules

Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 1-2(a)(7)	6
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 200 (2012).....	20
